## REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LINCOLN, ALABAMA

April 11, 2023

The City Council of the City of Lincoln, Alabama met in regular session in the Council Chambers at City Hall on Tuesday, April 11, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. Mayor Watson called the meeting to order and upon roll call the following answered present: Mayor Watson, Councilmembers Sadie Britt, Billy Pearson, Jennie Jones and Joey Callahan. Councilmember Brandon Tate was absent. Invocation was given by Billy Pearson and Mayor Watson led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Councilmember Pearson made a motion to approve the minutes of March 28, 2023; second by Callahan. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Mayor Watson presented Ordinance 2023-19 annexing Lesley P. Holbrook's property located off Hackney Street. Councilmember Callahan made a motion to accept the first reading as having been read; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye. Councilmember Britt made a motion to suspend the rules that would otherwise prohibit the immediate consideration of Ordinance 2023-19; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Callahan – Aye and Mayor Watson – Aye. Motion passed unanimously. Councilmember Callahan made a motion to adopt Ordinance 2023-19; second by Britt. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Mayor Watson presented Resolution 2023-34 awarding the bid under ALDOT Project No. TAPNU-TA21(900) for Sidewalk and Streetscape Improvements along Magnolia Street and Hood Avenue to CB&A Construction, LLC in the amount of \$876,534.12. Councilmember Pearson made a motion to adopt Resolution 2023-34; second by Callahan. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Mayor Watson presented Resolution 2023-35 authorizing the Mayor to execute a contract with Wise Environmental Solutions, Inc. for the lease of garbage trucks. Councilmember Pearson made a motion to adopt Resolution 2023-35; second by Britt. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Callahan made a motion to amend the FY-2023 budget in the amount of \$179,793.25 to cover the step increase rate adjustments under the Classification and Compensation Plan; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Pearson made a motion to adjourn; second by Jones. The vote was Ayes: Britt, Pearson, Jones and Callahan.

	Carroll L. Watson, Mayor	
Attest:		
Laura S. Carmack, City Clerk		